PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3473468

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN W. CANTRELL	11/16/2001
JOHN INCH	11/16/2001
MARK CHURCHILL	11/16/2001
DAVE STOCKDALE	11/16/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METCRAFT, INC.
Street Address:	13910 KESSLER DRIVE
City:	GRANDVIEW
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64030

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14792482

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)960-0041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (816) 960-0090

Email: patents@kutakrock.com
Correspondent Name: KUTAK ROCK LLP
Address Line 1: BRYAN P. STANLEY

Address Line 2: 2300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800
Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	157311-5.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN P. STANLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan P. Stanley/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_Pot_and_Pan#page1.tif source=Assignment_Pot_and_Pan#page2.tif

PATENT 503426834 REEL: 036272 FRAME: 0187

source=Assignment_Pot_and_Pan#page3.tif source=Assignment_Pot_and_Pan#page4.tif source=Assignment_Pot_and_Pan#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036272 FRAME: 0188

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John W. Cantrell of 8411 Meadow Lane, Leawood, Kansas 66206,

John Inch of 11412 Crystal Ave., Kansas City, Missouri 64134, Mark Churchill of 524 NE

Summit Dr., Blue Springs, Missouri 64014 and Dave Stockdale of 2718 NW Chipman Rd., Lee's

Summit, Missouri 64081 have invented new and useful improvements in an

IMPROVED POT AND PAN WASHING MACHINE

for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Metcraft, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal place of business 13910 Kessler Drive, Grandview, Missouri 64030, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, John W. Cantrell, John Inch, Mark Churchill, and Dave Stockdale, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Metcraft, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world;

in, to and under said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification having Serial No. 09/947,484 filed September 6, 2001, (hereinafter "said application") preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of and under said application;

in, to and under all refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said

WA 607008.1

PATENT REEL: 036272 FRAME: 0189 application in the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part thereof; in, to and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said foreign-filed applications;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part; and

in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Metcraft, for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize

WA 607008.1

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

Page 3

and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States of America in accordance with this assignment.

- 1. **RIGHTS INCLUDED**. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Invention disclosed herein, and any patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown), and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.
- 2. **REPRESENTATIONS**. Assignor represents and warrants that

 Assignor, together with John Inch, Mark Churchill and Dave Stockdale, have the sole and exclusive ownership interest in and title to the Invention; that Assignor has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of Assignor, the Invention is not being infringed by any third party; and that Assignor, together with John Inch, Mark Churchill and Dave Stockdale, have the full right, power, and authority to make the herein assignment.

WA 607008.1

- 3. **COMMUNICATIONS**. Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, with respect to the Invention and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks with the same effect as though such communications were made by or with Assignors directly.
- 4. **FURTHER ASSURANCES**. Assignors agree to execute and deliver to Assignee and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in Assignee full and complete record title to the Invention disclosed herein and any patent that may issue therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignors have executed this Assignment as of this

Date:	John Drush
	First Assignor
Date:	
	Second Assignor
Date: //-/6-0/	m chil
	Third Assignor
Date: 11-16-01	W. M.
	Fourth Assignor

STATE OF Missouri) ss COUNTY OF Jackson)

On this <u>//O</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2001, before me personally appeared John Cantrell, John Inch, Mark Churchill, and Dave Stockdale, to me known to be the persons described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same that

Notary Public

Seal

My Commission expires:

WA 607008.1

PATENT REEL: 036272 FRAME: 0193